
Agenda - Environment and Sustainability Committee
Meeting Venue:
Committee Room 3 - Senedd
Meeting date: Thursday, 25 February 
2016
Meeting time: 09.30

For further information contact:
Alun Davidson
Committee Clerk
0300 200 6565 
SeneddEnv@Assembly.Wales

1 Introductions, apologies and substitutions
 

2 Papers to note
 

'A Smarter Energy Future for Wales?' - Further information from the Minister for 
Natural Resources and the Minister for Economy, Science and Transport

(Pages 1 - 19) 
Proposal to replace the Human Rights Act with a British Bill of Rights: 
Correspondence from the Chair of the Joint Committee on Human Rights to the 
Presiding Officer

(Page 20) 
Inquiry into the organic production and labelling of organic products - Response 
from the Deputy Minister for Farming and Food

(Page 21) 
Budget Scrutiny: Response from the Minister for Natural Resources and the Deputy 
Minister for Farming and Food

(Pages 22 - 28) 

3 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the 
public from the remainder of the meeting

 

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



4 Briefing on the Wales Audit Office report: 'The Development of 
Natural Resources Wales'
(09.30-10.00)  

Matthew Mortlock, Director of Performance Audit, Wales Audit Office
Alastair McQuaid, Performance Audit Manager, Wales Audit Office
Sophie Knott, Performance Auditor, Wales Audit Office

An electronic version of the report can be accessed here. 

5 Inquiry into a Smarter Energy Future for Wales? - discussion of 
draft report
(10.00-11.00) (Pages 29 - 51) 

6 Supplementary Legislative Consent Memorandum - Housing and 
Planning Bill
(11.00-11.30) (Pages 52 - 66) 

http://www.wao.gov.uk/system/files/publications/Development_of_Natural_Resources_Wales_English_2016.pdf


Carl Sargent AC/AM  Edwina Hart MBE CStJ AC / AM  
Y Gweinidog Cyfoeth  Gweinidog yr Economi,  
Naturiol  Gwyddoniaeth a Thrafnidiaeth 
Minister for Natural Resources  Minister for Economy, 
[...]
 (UKERC) is a focal point of UK energy research 
and a gateway between the UK and the international energy research communities 
with the main aim of informing UK policy development and research strategy. 
Officials met with UKERC representatives just before Christmas to input into the 
design of their next round of research activities.   
 
 

Pack Page 19



 

www.parliament.uk

 

 

 

 
Rosemary Butler AM 
Presiding Officer 
National Assembly for Wales 
Cardiff Bay 
CN99 1NA 
 

    27 January 2015 

 
 
 
Dear Rosemary, 
 
I am writing to draw your attention to a letter I have sent to the Lord Chancellor following a 
recent visit by the Joint Committee on Human Rights to Edinburgh. During this visit, the 
Committee’s attention was drawn to the need to ensure that the Scottish Parliament and the 
other devolved institutions, along with their committees and other relevant public bodies, are 
given a full opportunity to contribute to the Government’s forthcoming consultation on its 

proposal to repeal the Human Rights Act and replace it with a British Bill of Rights. 
 
You will see from my letter to Mr Gove that the JCHR has sought assurances from him that 
“no part of the consultation period will overlap with the period where purdah applies or the 
Scottish Parliament will be dissolved”.  I added that “clearly this will be a matter of 
importance not only for Scotland but also for Wales and Northern Ireland”. 

 
If the National Assembly for Wales or any of its committees wish to submit views on this 
matter, or on the Government’s proposals, to the JCHR, I and my colleagues would be most 
happy to receive them, before or after the launch of the Government’s consultation. 

 
Yours sincerely, 
 
 

 
 
 
 
Rt Hon Harriet Harman 
Chair of the Joint Committee on Human Rights 
 

BOR (15-16) 009

Pack Page 20

Agenda Item 2.2

mailto:JCHR@parliament.uk
http://www.parliament.uk/


Rebecca Evans AC / AM 
Y Dirprwy Weinidog Ffermio a Bwyd 
Deputy Minister for Farming and Food 

Eich cyf/Your ref 
Ein cyf/Our ref MA-P-RE-0163-16 

Alun Ffred Jones AM 
Chair of the Environment and Sustainability Committee 
National Assembly for Wales 

Llywodraeth Cymru 
Welsh Government 

l g- January 2016 

Thank you for your letter dated 15 December 2015 regarding your concerns around the 
European Commission's proposals for a new regulation on organic production and labelling 
of organic products. 

I am aware of the two issues raised in your correspondence. Much of the fine detail within 
the new Regulation will be developed and negotiated through the introduction of the 
implementing regulations. I will ensure that Welsh Government officials in the Brussels 
office will work with UKRep colleagues to set out Welsh interests and impacts and have 
them considered fully as part of these negotiations. 

I will also raise these issues as appropriate in discussions with Ministerial colleagues ahead 
of meetings of the EU Council of Ministers. 

I am happy to keep the committee regularly updated on progress. 

Rebecca Evans AC I AM 
Y Dirprwy Weinidog Ffermio a Bwyd 
Deputy Minister for Farming and Food 

Bae Caerdydd • Cardiff Bay 
Caerdydd • Cardiff 

CF991NA 

English Enquiry Line 0300 0603300 
Llinell Ymholiadau Cymraeg 0300 0604400 

Correspondence. Rebecca.Evans@wales.gsi.gov.uk 

Rydym yn croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg. Byddwn yn ateb gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymraeg ac ni fydd 
gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi. 

We welcome receiving correspondence in Welsh. Any correspondence received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and corresponding 
in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding. 

Pack Page 21

Agenda Item 2.3



 

Carl Sargeant AC / AM 
Y Gweinidog Cyfoeth Naturiol 
Minister for Natural Resources  
 
Rebecca  Evans AC / AM 
Y Dirprwy Weinidog Ffermio a Bwyd  
Deputy Minister for Farming and Food  
  

Bae Caerdydd • Cardiff Bay 

Caerdydd • Cardiff 
CF99 1NA 

English Enquiry Line  0300 0603300 

Llinell Ymholiadau Cymraeg  0300 0604400 
                Correspondence.Carl.Sargeant@wales.gsi.gov.uk 

Wedi’i argraffu ar bapur wedi’i ailgylchu (100%)                            Printed on 100% recycled paper 

Ein cyf/Our ref: MA-P/CS/0514/16 
 
 

 
Alun Ffred Jones AM 
Chair 
Environment and Sustainability Committee 

 
 
 

18 February 2016 
 
 
Dear Alun Ffred, 
 
Further to the email from the Committee Clerk, we are pleased to provide a response to the 
action points raised during our appearance before the Committee on 21 January. 
 
 
European investment in flood defence schemes 

 
Since the programme started in 2009 we have invested almost £47 million of European 
funding into flood and coastal erosion risk management across Wales.  This has supported 
40 projects reducing flood risk to 8,835 properties. 
 
 
Green Growth fund bids  
 
Our Green Growth capital funding is available as grants or loans through a number of 
different routes, depending on the project and organisation requesting funding. Salix 
Finance is funded to offer zero interest loans to public sector bodies with borrowing powers, 
and focusses primarily on energy efficiency. Invest to Save Green Growth offers zero 
interest grants to the public sector, including to bodies without borrowing powers. We also 
have commercial rate finance available through our Local Energy Support Service. 
 
Through our Green Growth Wales support, we are developing a rich pipeline of energy 
efficiency and renewables projects across the public sector and covering a wide range of 
measures / technologies.  The pipeline identified by local authorities includes 143 projects 
across all 22 local authorities. They are at different stages from concept through to 
preparing for financial close. Some projects will be financed internally from existing budgets 
or reserves, or may receive funding from sources other than the Welsh Government or its 

Pack Page 22

Agenda Item 2.4



2 

 

delivery agents.  For example, loca
[...]
 Smarter Energy Future for Wales?' - Further information from the Minister for Natural Resources and the Minister for Economy, Science and Transport
	2.2 Proposal to replace the Human Rights Act with a British Bill of Rights: Correspondence from the Chair of the Joint Committee on Human Rights to the Presiding Officer
	2.3 Inquiry into the organic production and labelling of organic products - Response from the Deputy Minister for Farming and Food
	2.4 Budget Scrutiny: Response from the Minister for Natural Resources and the Deputy Minister for Farming and Food
	5 Inquiry into a Smarter Energy Future for Wales? - discussion of draft report
	6 Supplementary Legislative Consent Memorandum - Housing and Planning Bill
	Paper 6 - Information received from The Law Society
	Paper 7 - Information received  from Dŵr Cymru Welsh Water
	Paper 8 - Information received from the Welsh Local Government Association (WLGA)






Minutes of the meeting


Concise Minutes - Environment and Sustainability 
Committee
Meeting Venue:

Committee Room 3 - Senedd

Meeting date: Thursday, 25 February 
2016

Meeting time: 09.30 - 11.30

This meeting can be viewed 
on Senedd TV at:
http://senedd.tv/en/3420

Attendance

Category Names

Assembly Members:

Alun Ffred Jones AM (Chair)

Mick Antoniw AM

Jeff Cuthbert AM

Llyr Gruffydd AM

Janet Haworth AM

David Rees AM (In place of Julie Morgan AM)

Jenny Rathbone AM

Joyce Watson AM

Witnesses:

Alistair McQuaid, Wales Audit Office

Matthew Mortlock, Wales Audit Office

Sophie Knott, Wales Audit Office

Committee Staff:
Martha Da Gama Howells (Second Clerk)

Adam Vaughan (Deputy Clerk)

http://senedd.tv/
http://senedd.tv/Meeting/Archive/b91daeda-9b83-4286-aa54-4b7405b08ce8?autostart=True


Hasera Khan (Official)

Alan Simpson (Expert Adviser)

Transcript

View the meeting transcript. 

1 Introductions, apologies and substitutions 

1.1 Apologies were received Julie Morgan, William Powell and Russell George.  David 
Rees attended as a substitute.

2 Papers to note 

2.1.1 Committee Members noted the papers.

2.1 'A Smarter Energy Future for Wales?' - Further information from the Minister for 

Natural Resources and the Minister for Economy, Science and Transport 

2.2 Proposal to replace the Human Rights Act with a British Bill of Rights: 

Correspondence from the Chair of the Joint Committee on Human Rights to the 

Presiding Officer 

2.3 Inquiry into the organic production and labelling of organic products - Response 

from the Deputy Minister for Farming and Food 

2.4 Budget Scrutiny: Response from the Minister for Natural Resources and the Deputy 

Minister for Farming and Food 

3 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 
from the remainder of the meeting 

3.1 Members of the Committee agreed the motion.

4 Briefing on the Wales Audit Office report: 'The Development of Natural 
Resources Wales' 

4.1 Member of the committee received a briefing from the Wales Audit Office officials 
on the 'The Development of Natural Resources Wales' Report. 

http://www.senedd.assembly.wales/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=1308


5 Inquiry into a Smarter Energy Future for Wales? - discussion of draft 
report 

5.1 The Committee discussed the draft report.

6 Supplementary Legislative Consent Memorandum - Housing and 
Planning Bill 

6.1 Member agreed to write to the Welsh Government. 


